PROPOSITION N

File No. 463-74

Resolution No. 692-74

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ORDERING THE CONSOLIDATION OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT TAX ELECTION OF THE SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA. TO BE HELD ON NOVEMBER 5, 1974, WITH THE STATE-WIDE CONSOLIDATED GENERAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON THE SAME DATE INSO-

FAR AS THE TERRITORY IN WHICH SAID ELECTIONS ARE TO BE HELD IS THE SAME.

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of the City and County of San Francisco and of the San Francisco Unified School District of the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, has ordered the County Superintendent of Schools of the City and County of San Francisco to call, hold and conduct a school district tax election as provided in Article 9 of Division 11, Chapter 2 of the Education Code of the State of California on November 5, 1974; and

WHEREAS, said Board of Education and the County Superintendent of Schools of the City and County of San Francisco have requested that this Board of Supervisors order the consolidation of said school district tax election with the state-wide consolidated general election to be held on November 5, 1974 and canvass the returns of said school district tax election; and

WHEREAS, in the opinion of this Board of Supervisors it is to the best interests of the public and authorized by law that said school district tax election be consolidated with said state-wide

consolidated general election;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED, that the school district tax election be called and held on November 5, 1974, in said San Francisco Unified School District of the City and County of San Francisco shall be and the same is hereby consolidated with the state-wide consolidated general election to be held on said date throughout the State of California, insofar as the territory in which said elections are to be held is the same, to wit, within the boundaries of the San Francisco Unified School District of the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, said unified school district being composed of and embracing all that territory lying within the corporate boundaries of the City and County of San Francisco, State of California; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDERED, that within the territory affected by this order of consolidation, to wit, all that territory lying within the corporate boundaries of the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, the election precincts, polling places, voting booths and election officers shall, in every case, be the same, that there shall be only one set of election officers in each precinct for said elections, to wit, the election officers to be appointed by the Registrar of Voters for each of said precincts, that the proposition to be voted upon by the qualified electors of said San Francisco Unified School District of the City and County of San Francisco shall be set forth on the ballots provided for said state-wide consolidated general election, that all proceedings had in the premises shall be recorded in one set of election papers, that the election shall be held in all respects as though there were only one election, and that the returns of said school district tax election shall be canvassed by the Registrar of Voters, all as provided in Chapter 4 of Part 2 of Division XII of the Elections Code of the State of California; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDERED, that when the result of said school district tax election is ascertained, the Registrar

of Voters is hereby authorized and directed to certify the same to the Board of Education of the City and County of San Francisco and of the San Francisco Unified School District of the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, and to the County Superintendent of Schools of the City and County of San Francisco; and DELIT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Board

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDERED, that the Registrar of the City and County of San Francisco be and he is hereby instructed to include in the sample ballots and in the official ballots for said state-wide consolidated general election to be submitted to the qualified electors of said San Francisco Unified School District of the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, the following proposition in substantially the following form, to wit:

SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT TAX ELECTION

Shall the governing board of the San Francisco Unified School District prepare plans and specifications and lease a building to be constructed for use by the school district as a "Centralized Nutrition Complex for Food Processing and Student Training" on the Double Rock site located on assessed Lot 27, Block 4909, City and County of San Francisco, and for such purposes, shall the maximum tax rate of the district be increased by not to exceed 5 cents, such increase to be in effect in the San Francisco Unified School District for the year 1975 to 1995, be authorized and the amount of such increase used solely and exclusively for such purpose?

YES

NO

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of this Board be and is hereby authorized and directed to forward three (3) certified copies of this resolution to the Board of Education of the City and County of San Francisco and of the San Francisco Unified School District of the City and County of San Francisco and one (1) certified copy of this resolution to the County Superintendent of Schools of the City and County of San Francisco.

Adopted—Board of Supervisors, San Francisco, Sep 10 1974. Ayes: Supervisors Barbagelata, Feinstein, Francois, Gonzales, Kopp, Mendelsohn, Molinari, Nelder, Pelosi, Tamaras, von Beroldingen.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco. ROBERT J. DOLAN. Clerk

Approved: Sep 12 1974 JOSEPH L. ALIOTO, Mayor